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DECISION


Designs Unlimited-Architects, LLC (“Designs Unlimited”) is subject to discipline for violating statutes and regulations, for acts of incompetence, gross negligence, and misconduct, and for violating professional trust.
Procedure


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors 
and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a first amended complaint and a motion for partial summary determination.  On July 25, 2006, we issued an order granting in part and denying in part the motion for partial summary determination (“the July 26 order”).  We heard the remaining charges on October 20, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the Board.  Samantha Anne Harris of Hanrahan and Trapp represented Designs Unlimited, but 
withdrew after the hearing and before filing any post-hearing written argument.  The Board filed a written argument.  The case became ready for decision on May 15, 2007, when Designs Unlimited’s written argument was due.

The evidentiary record consists of the following:

· the July 25 order; 
· the testimony admitted during our October 20, 2006, hearing;
· the Board’s Exs. 1, 2, 3, and 4, incorporated into its motion for partial summary determination, which also include:  

· Clemons Depo. Exs. 1 to 11 accompanying Clemons’ deposition in the Board’s Ex. 3, and  

· Aff. Exs. A to D accompanying Judy Ann Kempker’s affidavit in the Board’s Ex. 4;
· Designs Unlimited’s Exs. 1 to 10 incorporated into its reply to the motion for summary determination; and 
· The Board’s Response Exs. 1 and 2 incorporated into the Board’s reply to Designs Unlimited’s response.

This is our final decision, findings of fact, and conclusions of law.  We incorporate the July 25 order as if fully set out herein.

Findings of Fact

1. Designs Unlimited is a limited liability company with a certificate of authority to practice architecture.  Designs Unlimited has never had a certificate of authority to perform engineering.
Designs Unlimited 

2.
Designs Unlimited’s chairman is Clarence E. Clemons, who holds no license from the Board.  Clemons holds a national certification as a professional building designer.

3.
Clemons began Designs Unlimited in 1989.  He and Michael Thomas Stephens formed Designs Unlimited as a limited liability company in 1994.  Stephens had a current and active architect license at all relevant times.

4.
Designs Unlimited is registered with the Secretary of State as an architectural limited liability company.

5.
By 1998, Designs Unlimited was not profitable, which led Stephens to become a full-time employee of another firm.  Because he wanted to assist Clemons financially, Stephens remained a member of Designs Unlimited and assisted Clemons with five projects from 1998 to 2003.

6.
On March 21, 2003, Clemons and Stephens signed a contract for Stephens to be Designs Unlimited’s architect in responsible charge (“ARC”).

7.
On March 24, 2003, Designs Unlimited filed with the Board an application for a certificate of authority listing Stephens as its ARC.
  

8.
The Board issued Designs Unlimited’s certificate of authority to perform architecture on May 23, 2003, with Stephens as its ARC.  The certificate of authority was set to expire on December 31, 2003.

9.
Stephens decided that working full time at another firm and working at Designs Unlimited, even occasionally, was too much work for him.  He decided to remove himself as Designs Unlimited’s ARC.

10.
The Board sent Stephens a letter requesting his appearance before the Board on August 24, 2003.
  Included with the letter was a form for Stephens to return to the Board stating whether or not he was going to appear.  Stephens checked the portion informing the Board that he was not going to appear and stated his reasons on the form:

After much thought and deliberation I have elected not to perform any architectural services with, or, for Designs Unlimited Architects, L.L.C.  Being employed full time plus having personal matters to attend, I would not have the proper time to devote to any specific project on a part time basis.  I feel the State would not approve of this situation, therefore, am declining any involvement with the L.L.C.  Mr. Clemons has been informed of this, and understands my reasoning.  Thus, I see no need for my attending the meeting you requested, however, I do appreciate your concern.

Stephens signed and dated the form May 28, 2003.    


11.
The Board received the form from Stephens on June 9, 2003.  Based on what Stephens wrote, the Board updated its records to show that as of May 28, 2003, Stephens was no longer the ARC for Designs Unlimited.  

12.
The Board sent a letter to Clemons, dated June 12, 2003, informing him that Stephens advised the Board he was no longer the ARC as of May 28, 2003.  The letter stated that 4 CSR 30-10.010 required Clemons and the person replacing Stephens to file an affidavit (on a form that accompanied the letter) to inform the Board who would replace Stephens as the ARC.  The letter stated that the Board “strongly encouraged” Clemons to return the form by June 28, 
2003, if he had employed someone to take Stephens’ place as ARC.  The letter informed Clemons that until Stephens was replaced, Designs Unlimited was not authorized to engage in the practice of architecture.  The letter also stated that if Designs Unlimited decided to discontinue offering architectural services, it needed to amend its articles of incorporation to delete the offering of architectural services from the company’s purposes.

13.
After Stephens removed himself as ARC, Clemons realized that Designs Unlimited’s certificate of authority was no longer active and that he had to hire another architect before he could get it reinstated.  Designs Unlimited did not engage in building projects, other than single family dwellings, until November 2003.

14.
By letter dated September 29, 2003, the Board again reminded Clemons of his obligation to file the form notifying the Board of any new ARC or to amend Designs Unlimited’s articles of incorporation to remove architectural services as its purpose.

Pentecostal Church Drawings

15.
Jeffrey H. Shinkle practiced architecture at a firm in Olathe, Kansas.  In 2003, Shinkle was involved in helping a pastor design and build a new church.  Shinkle asked Clemons to provide drafting services. 

16.
The Board issued an architect license to Shinkle in 1999, but it lapsed from December 31, 2002, to January 5, 2004, when the Board re-issued his license.  Shinkle had no engineering license.

17.
Clemons did not know that Shinkle’s Missouri license was lapsed.  He assumed that Shinkle was licensed in Missouri “considering he owns a very prominent architectural firm in Olathe, Kansas.”
  However, Clemons did know that Designs Unlimited could not prepare and submit architectural drawings because Designs Unlimited had no ARC.  


18.
Shinkle and Designs Unlimited entered into an oral agreement to draft and prepare the Pentecostal Church drawings for submission to the city of Carl Junction (“Carl Junction”) for approval and then to the client for construction.  Shinkle made sketches and Clemons drafted the drawings for the Pentecostal Church drawings.  Shinkle reviewed the drawings at least three times and made changes with Clemons revising the drawings until they were consistent with what Shinkle wanted.

19.
By December 2003, Designs Unlimited prepared the final drawings titled “A New Facility for New Life Pentecostal Church” (“Pentecostal plans”) for filing with Carl Junction.  Pages in the Pentecostal plans included:

	A0
	title page and specifications

	A2
	floor plan

	A3
	exterior elevations

	S1
	foundation plans and details

	P1
	plumbing plan

	FP1
	fire protection plan

	M1
	HVAC plan

	E1
	electrical plan

	E2
	lighting plan



20.
Designs Unlimited’s title block appeared on each page of the Pentecostal Church drawings.

21.
Shinkle’s architect seal, with the date December 29, 2003, appeared on pages A0, A2, A3, and S1.  

22.
The seal of professional engineer Wallace F. Payne appeared on pages P1, FP1, M1, E1, and E2 with the date December 22, 2003.
  Payne reviewed the drafts of the drawings that Clemons prepared.  


23.
Payne was a professional engineer licensed continuously since 1972.

24.
On its application for a corporate certificate of authority, filed March 24, 2003, Designs Unlimited listed Payne as a “registered” engineer and employee whose services were engaged by Designs Unlimited on the date of application.  Designs Unlimited did not list Payne or anyone else as a responsible person in charge of engineering.

25.
Payne did not put his logo or his name and address on the drawings that he sealed.  Typically, this means that he is an employee of the firm whose logo does appear on the drawings.  If he were an employee of Designs Unlimited, instead of a consultant or contractor, Payne’s seal on Designs Unlimited’s drawings would mean that Designs Unlimited was practicing engineering.  Designs Unlimited had no certificate of authority to practice engineering.

26.
Architecture involves designing the overall spatial configuration and dimensions of the building.  Engineering determines the correct structure and detailing of the structures.

27.
The foundation of a building is a specific structural component with little impact on occupancy use, egress, or other human factors of safety.  Foundation design normally requires structural engineering calculations and expertise involving the determination of dimensions in depth and reinforcing.  The designer must apply data from soil testing (or make presumptions of the soil bearing capacity in the absence of test data), calculate loads on the foundation, devise appropriate footings to transfer the loads to the soil, and design reinforcement for the concrete to be placed. 

28.
The Pentecostal Church drawing entitled “Foundation Plan & Details,” and labeled “S1,” contains the seal of Shinkle, not of Payne.  S1 contains professional engineering in that it is a drawing of the foundation design and structural engineering to adequately support the building.  The engineering performed on S1 of the Pentecostal Church drawings was not incidental and 
necessary to the architecture because S1 calls for concrete foundations with reinforcement, control joints, expansion joints, concrete dimensions and thicknesses, concrete strength, and other details not incidental to architectural work.  

29.
Designs Unlimited submitted the Pentecostal Church drawings to Carl Junction for “plan review.”  After plan review, Designs Unlimited would give the plans to the Pentecostal Church to begin construction.

30.
Shortly after December 29, 2003, Clemons discovered that Shinkle’s architectural license was lapsed.
  Clemons immediately withdrew the Pentecostal Church drawings from Carl Junction.  Carl Junction did not rely upon the drawings.  Clemons did not submit them to the Pentecostal Church.

31.
Designs Unlimited's certificate of authority expired on December 31, 2003.  The Board allows an expired certificate of authority to be renewed without penalty if proper application and fee are filed by April 1 of the following year.  To renew, a corporate certificate holder must identify the ARC in its application.

32.
On March 29, 2004, Clemons agreed to employ Shinkle as an architect at Designs Unlimited on an as-needed, per-project basis.

33.
On March 31, 2004, the Board renewed Designs Unlimited's certificate of authority with Shinkle as Designs Unlimited’s ARC.   Since then, Designs Unlimited's certificate of authority has been current and active.
Duplex Plans

34.
Webb Construction hired Designs Unlimited to provide services in regard to the construction of four duplexes in Webb City.  Around June 2004, Designs Unlimited provided site and floor plans for the development, which the construction company needed to get a building permit from the city.

35.
The services that Designs Unlimited contracted to provide included drawings for the sewer extension to Webb City’s sewer system.

36.
Payne designed the sewer plans for the duplex development and was responsible for obtaining a construction permit for the sewer extension from the Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”).  Designs Unlimited, through Clemons, prepared two pages of drawings for the sewer extension under the review of Payne.  Payne did the rest of the drawings for submission to DNR to obtain a construction permit.

37.
To get the DNR construction permit, Payne had to submit a letter from Webb City indicating that its sewage treatment plant could handle the additional sewer extension.

38.
By letter dated August 20, 2004, Designs Unlimited and Payne sent the two drawings that Designs Unlimited prepared (“duplex plans”) to officials of Webb City, seeking a “Letter of Acceptance” for such documents.  Payne signed and sealed the duplex plans.  Designs Unlimited’s title block and Payne’s engineering seal appear on the duplex plans.
  

39.
The duplex plans were engineering drawings and involved no architecture.

40.
The duplex plans did not involve engineering that was merely incidental and necessary to the completion of architectural work being performed on the duplexes because construction of public infrastructure is not incidental to any one project.   

Take-A-Break Plans


41. 
By cover letter dated September 14, 2004, Designs Unlimited sent a one-page document titled “Preliminary Site Plan” for “A New Facility for Take-A Break[,]” (“the Take-A-Break plans”) to Webb City.  The preliminary site plan bore Designs Unlimited’s logo and the name and address of “Shinkle AIA,” but included neither Shinkle’s seal nor his signature.  The preliminary site plan bore the stamped words “PRELIMINARY” and “NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.”


42.
The cover letter sought the City’s comment and instructions regarding certain traffic issues:

As per our conversation last week there are a couple of items I have questions on in reference to the above and would like to address them while we are still in the ‘preliminary’ stage. . . .
Mr. Coggeshell’s new building will have a ‘drive-up window’ on the west side of the building requiring a drive-thru exit onto Tracy Street.  We are concerned with the proximity of the exit in relation to the intersection and if a ‘Variance’ is required.

Also, Mr. Coggeshell wishes to delete the existing center island and curb and install concrete paving to Main Street.  We are assuming this is permitted but again would like your input.


43.
Clemons drafted the Take-A-Break plan without Shinkle’s knowledge and did not inform Shinkle about it until a couple of weeks after September 14, 2004.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction.
  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Designs Unlimited has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.
  
Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition 
to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]

Because a corporation acts only through its agents, its agent's acts are the corporation's acts.
  Therefore, Clemons’ acts are the acts of Designs Unlimited.
 


In the July 25 order, we determined in regard to the Pentecostal Church drawings that:

Designs Unlimited assisted Shinkle in signing and sealing plans for a building, which constituted the practice of architecture and engineering, when Shinkle had no architect’s or engineer’s license.  Designs Unlimited violated §§ 327.101 and 327.191, which is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6) and (10).

In its post-hearing written argument, the Board identified which remaining issues of conduct it wanted us to determine as being cause for discipline.  We address each of those issues below.  We consider abandoned any other conduct issues and any other statutory provisions authorizing discipline that the Board set forth in the first amended complaint.
 

The Board cites § 327.441.2(6), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
A.  Assisting an Unlicensed Person (Shinkle) 

in the Unlawful Practice of Architecture


4 CSR 30-2.010(7)
 provides, “Registrants[
] shall not assist nonregistrants in the unlawful practice of architecture, professional engineering or land surveying.”  We already determined in the July 25 order that Designs Unlimited assisted an unlicensed person, Shinkle, in 
the unlawful practice of architecture and engineering and that there was cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6) because the conduct violated §§ 327.101 and 327.191.  The Board asks that we include 4 CSR 30-2.010(7) among those laws that Designs Unlimited violated.  For the same reasons as set forth in the July 25 order for finding that Designs Unlimited violated §§ 327.101 and 327.191, we find that Designs Unlimited violated 4 CSR 30-2.010(7) and that the violation is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).
B.  Failing to Timely Inform the Board 
of Changes in its Architect in Responsible Charge


Paragraph 62 of the first amended complaint charges:


By failing to submit to the Board’s executive director the proper forms to inform the Board that Stephens ceased to be [Designs Unlimited's] architect in responsible charge, [Designs Unlimited] violated 4 CSR 30-10.010(4)[.]
4 CSR 30-10.010
 provides:

(1) A corporation desiring a certificate of authority authorizing it to render architectural . . . services in this state shall submit an application to the executive director of the board, on forms prescribed and provided by the board, listing . . . the individual employed by it who will be in responsible charge of architecture . . . being practiced in this state through the corporation and who is licensed to practice architecture . . . in this state . . . .
(2) The words in responsible charge require that the architect . . . be in direct control and that s/he personally supervise all architecture . . . done for the . . . corporation.  

(4) If there is any change in any of the persons listed in the corporation’s application during the year, the change shall be reported on the same type of form and submitted to the executive director of the board within thirty (30) days after the effective day of the change.

(Emphasis added.)  At our hearing, Clemons took the position that he did not need to file any forms in 2003 because Stephens remained the ARC until December 31, 2003, despite Stephens’ 
assertion in his May 28, 2003 statement that he “had elected not to perform any architectural services” for Designs Unlimited.
  Clemons testified that after the Board informed him of Stephens’ notice, he talked with Stephens and obtained his agreement to stay on as ARC while Clemons interviewed and hired another architect as ARC.
  

This contradicts the testimony of both Stephens and Clemons before the Board on 
August 24, 2003.  Stephens testified that he would remain a member of the LLC until Clemons’ attorney completed the reorganization paperwork, but that he was not doing any more work for Designs Unlimited.
  On the same day, Clemons testified that his attorney was “putting together paperwork to restructure the L.L.C. and Certificate of Authority.”
  Clemons answered, “Correct” to the question, “And you realize that, you know, until that comes in you are no longer registered, if that’s the right word, to practice – that Certificate of Authority under architecture is no longer valid without that?”
  Clemons acknowledged that he no longer had an ARC, that his certificate of authority was no longer “active,” that he was not “doing any building-type projects currently[,]” and that his attorney was “re-working all of the paperwork” to get the certificate of authority reinstated.
  Neither Stephens nor Clemons said anything to indicate that Stephens agreed to remain as the ARC until Clemons hired a new one.  

The more credible evidence is the testimony of Stephens and Clemons on August 24, 2003.  Accordingly, we reject Clemons’ contention that 4 CSR 30-10.010(4) did not apply because Stephens remained as the ARC. 

The remaining issue is whether 4 CSR 30-10.010(4) required Designs Unlimited to return the form before it designated a new ARC in March 2004.  We conclude that it did not.  The regulation requires use of the form for “any change in any of the persons listed[.]”  The form referred to is the application for a certificate of authority that 4 CSR 30-10.010(1) required.  In particular, the application contains an affidavit that gives only two options to be checked:  that the ARC serves as a full-time or as a part-time employee.  The affidavit requires signatures of both Clemons and the new ARC.  It is clear that this application form can be used only when the corporation has a new ARC and not before.  This supports the position that 4 CSR 30-10.010(4) did not require Designs Unlimited to send in the application form until he hired Shinkle as the ARC in March 2004.    

The Board’s June 12, 2003, letter to Clemons also states that the form is for reporting the identity of the new ARC:  “Please be advised that, as of this date, your office has not yet filed the required affidavits which are to be completed by the President of the Corporation and the individual who is replacing Mr. Stephens as the architect in responsible charge of the corporation’s architectural services.  The completed forms are to be filed with the Board office no later than 30 days from the date of Mr. Stephens’ resignation.”
  The letter then states that Designs Unlimited is not authorized to engage in the practice of architecture until the form is returned.  The letter did not require a response unless Designs Unlimited (1) either hired a new ARC or (2) amended its articles of incorporation to delete the offering of architectural services from the corporation’s purposes.  Since Designs Unlimited took neither action until it hired a new ARC in March 2004, it did not violate any directives contained in the letter on when to file.

The executive director’s testimony also supports the position that 4 CSR 30-10.010(4) did not require Designs Unlimited to file the form until it designated its new ARC.  The 
executive director acknowledged that based on Stephens’ statement, the Board had already changed its records to show that Designs Unlimited no longer had an ARC.  She went on to testify that Designs Unlimited needed to return the form so that the Board could record the name of the new ARC:


Q
And with the Board rules as far as notifying a change in architect in responsible charge, who does that come from?


A
There’s an affidavit that has to be signed by the president of the corporation as well as the licensee who is taking on the role as the architect in responsible charge.

Q
So this letter, Exhibit B, or this note [from Stephens] would not qualify for -- would not be sufficient notice of a change?
 
A
This would be sufficient notice for us to change the record, ending this person’s role in that position; but it would not -- it does not provide the information we need to update the record with the new licensee’s name.

Q
And this letter does not take away the responsibility of Designs Unlimited to -- or the president of Designs [U]nlimited to send an affidavit to inform the Board of the change?

A
No.
The executive director acknowledged that Designs Unlimited returned the form to the Board just before April 1, 2004, when it finally replaced Stephens with Shinkle.  

Since 4 CSR 30-10.010(4) defines the certificate holder’s duty in terms of using the application form from section (1), we conclude that the application form defines what the certificate holder must reveal to the Board.  Because the form allows only for informing the Board of the identity of the new ARC, Designs Unlimited was not required to file the form until it had hired a new ARC.  That is what Designs Unlimited did in March 2004.  Because there was no replacement before Shinkle became the ARC, 4 CSR 30-10.010(4) did not require Designs 
Unlimited to send in the form until then.  The Board failed to prove that Designs Unlimited violated 4 CSR 30-10.010(4).

C.  Preparation and Submission of Pentecostal
Church Drawings Without a Current ARC 

The Board charges that Designs Unlimited prepared and submitted the Pentecostal Church drawings when it did not have an ARC.  We agree. 

Section 327.401.2, RSMo Supp. 2006, requires that a corporation whose purposes include the practice of architecture obtain a certificate of authority for that profession.  While that certificate of authority is in effect and in order to obtain renewal, the directors of the corporation “(1) . . . shall have assigned responsibility for the proper conduct of all its architectural . . . activities in this state to an architect licensed and authorized to practice architecture in this state . . . and (2) [t]he person . . . who is . . . personally in charge and supervises . . . the architectural . . . activities . . . of any such corporation in this state shall be licensed and authorized to practice architecture . . . as provided in this chapter[.]”

Section 327.091 defines the practice of architecture as follows:

Any person practices as an architect in Missouri who renders or offers to render or represents himself or herself as willing or able to render service or creative work which requires architectural education, training and experience, including services and work such as consultation, evaluation, planning, aesthetic and structural design, the preparation of drawings, specifications and related documents, and the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to architectural work in connection with the construction or erection of any private or public building, building structure, building project or integral part or parts of buildings or of any additions or alterations thereto; or who uses the title “architect” or the terms “architect” or “architecture” or “architectural” alone or together with any words other than “landscape” that indicate or imply that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be an architect.
Designs Unlimited and Shinkle prepared plans to build a church.  Designs Unlimited then submitted them under its title block and with Shinkle’s seal to Carl Junction to obtain the approval needed for construction to begin.  This constitutes the practice of architecture as defined in § 327.091.


The remaining factual issue is whether Stephens or Shinkle was the ARC at the time that Designs Unlimited submitted the plans to Carl Junction.  We reject, as explained earlier, Clemons’ contention that Stephens remained the ARC until December 30, 2003.  Stephens actually ceased to be the ARC by May 28, 2003.  As for Shinkle, there is no dispute that his license was lapsed during 2003 and that he did not become the ARC until March 31, 2004.  Clemons acknowledged at the hearing that the Pentecostal Church drawings were prepared and submitted while Shinkle’s licensed was lapsed.   

Therefore, Designs Unlimited did not have an ARC when it prepared the Pentecostal Church drawings and submitted them to Carl Junction for plan review.  Designs Unlimited thereby violated § 327.401.2, RSMo Supp. 2006.  There is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).
D.  Misrepresentations of Professional Qualifications 
When Designs Unlimited submitted the Pentecostal Church 
Drawings and the Web City Sewer Plans


4 CSR 30-2.010(8) provides:
Registrants shall truthfully and accurately represent to others the extent of their education, training, experience and professional qualifications.  Registrants shall not misrepresent or exaggerate the scope of their responsibility in connection with prior employment or assignments.

The Board contends:

As a corporation, [Designs Unlimited] could only perform architecture or engineering if it had, respectively, an architect and an engineer in responsible charge.  Therefore, by submitting 
architectural plans and engineering plans to the city of Carl Junction and to Webb City, [Designs Unlimited] held itself out as a company with a valid architect and engineer in responsible charge.  Because [Designs Unlimited] did not have a valid architect in responsible charge when it submitted the Pentecostal Church Drawings to the City of Carl Junction, and because [Designs Unlimited] never had an engineer in responsible charge, or a valid [certificate of authority] in engineering, [Designs Unlimited] failed to truthfully and accurately represent to the City of Carl Junction and Webb City the extent of [Designs Unlimited’s] education, training, experience, and professional qualifications in violation of 4 CSR 30-2.010(7).
(Footnote omitted.)  4 CSR 30-10.010
 requires that a corporation performing architecture or engineering have, respectively, a licensed architect or engineer in responsible charge.  Designs Unlimited submitted plans to Carl Junction that had on some of the drawings its own logo with the seal of Shinkle, an architect with a lapsed Missouri license.  In this way, Designs Unlimited untruthfully and inaccurately represented to Carl Junction that it was practicing with the expertise of a licensed architect.  This misrepresented its professional qualifications.  Designs Unlimited violated 4 CSR 30-2.010(8).  

The remaining sheets in the Pentecostal Church drawings and the duplex plans for the sewer extension submitted to Webb City contained Designs Unlimited’s logo along with the seal of Payne.  Payne was a licensed engineer whom Designs Unlimited had listed in its application for a certificate of authority as a registrant employee with an engineering license number.  When an architectural company contracts or subcontracts an engineer as a consultant, the engineer customarily adds his logo or name and address to the designs he signs and seals.  Otherwise, it appears that the architectural company is providing engineering services.  Because the plans do not contain Payne’s own logo, title block, or name and address, it appears that he is Designs Unlimited’s employee and that Designs Unlimited is practicing engineering.  The cover letter 
that Clemons and Payne signed submitting the duplex plans to Webb City also makes it appear that Designs Unlimited employed Payne as its engineer.  None of the plans with Payne’s seal had any disclaimer that the Board’s regulations provide for:
 

In the instance of one (1) licensee performing design for other licensees to incorporate into his/her documents, each licensee shall seal, date and sign those documents, using the appropriate disclaimer for clarification of each licensee’s responsibility.

Designs Unlimited did not obtain from the Board any designation of Payne as its engineer in responsible charge and never obtained a certificate of authority to practice engineering.  By submitting engineering drawings with its logo and an engineer’s seal appearing to be that of its employee, Designs Unlimited effectively represented to Webb City and to Carl Junction that it had a certificate of authority to practice engineering when it did not.  This violated 4 CSR 30-2.010(8).  


Designs Unlimited relies on an exemption from having to hold a certificate of authority to practice engineering in § 327.191, which provides:

No person shall practice as a professional engineer in Missouri . . . unless and until there is issued to such person . . . a certificate of authority certifying that such person has been duly . . . authorized to practice engineering in Missouri . . . ; provided that section 327.181 [defining the practice of engineering] shall not be construed to prevent the practice of engineering by the following persons:
*   *   *
(4) Any holder of a currently valid license or certificate of authority as an architect who performs only such engineering work as is incidental and necessary to the completion of architectural work lawfully being performed by such architect[.]
This exemption cannot apply to the preparation and submission of the Pentecostal Church drawings because, as Clemons acknowledged before the Board, Stephens’ departure as the ARC rendered his certificate of authority invalid, requiring him to apply for another.  Further, Shinkle, the architect whose seal appeared on some of the sheets in the Pentecostal Church drawings, had only a lapsed license to practice architecture when Designs Unlimited and he prepared and submitted the plans.  Because neither Designs Unlimited nor Shinkle had a “valid license or certificate of authority as an architect,” the exemption does not apply.


This exemption does not apply to the duplex plans either because they were engineering drawings; there was no architecture to which said drawings could be incidental.  Further, because sewer extensions are public infrastructure, they are not considered incidental to any building.

Designs Unlimited’s violations of 4 CSR 30-2.010(8) are cause for discipline under 
§ 327.441.2(6).

E.  Failure to Provide Supervision When Designs Unlimited 
Submitted the Take-A-Break Plan Without the 
Immediate Personal Supervision of Shinkle


In its post-hearing argument, the Board contends that Designs Unlimited’s preparation and submission of the Take-A-Break plans before Shinkle saw or even knew about them violated 4 CSR 30-13.010(3),
 which provides:
The individual licensed with the board shall supervise each step of the preparation of the plans, specifications, drawings, reports, surveys or other documents and has input into their preparation prior to their completion.

The Board set forth the text of 4 CSR 30-13.010(3) at paragraph 43 of its first amended complaint in the midst of other statutory and regulatory provisions, but did not allege how Designs Unlimited had violated its provisions.  Due process requires that the complaint set forth 
the course of conduct and the law providing discipline for such conduct so that the licensee can prepare a defense to the charge.
  The Board must set forth exactly the regulatory provision that it claims the licensee violated.
  1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4 codifies this due process requirement when it requires the complaint to set forth “[a]ny provision of law that allows discipline for such facts.”  In Count III, paragraphs 152 to 165, the Board set forth its allegations about the Take-A-Break plans and identified which laws provided discipline for Designs Unlimited’s conduct.  However, 4 CSR 30-13.010(3) was not among the laws that the Board alleged Designs Unlimited violated.  Therefore, we cannot determine whether Designs Unlimited violated that regulation.
F.  Failing to Act With Reasonable Care and Competence

4 CSR 30-2.010 contains the rules of professional conduct for licensed individuals and for companies that have a certificate of authority to practice architecture or engineering.  Section (2) provides:
In practicing architecture, professional engineering or land surveying, a registrant shall act with reasonable care and competence, and shall apply the technical knowledge and skill which are ordinarily applied by registered architects, professional engineers or land surveyors of good standing, practicing in Missouri.  In the performance of professional services, registrants shall be cognizant that their primary responsibility is to the public welfare, and this shall not be compromised by any self-interest.

(Emphasis added.)  Competence is the professional ability and the disposition to use that professional ability to perform in an occupation.
 


The Board contends that Designs Unlimited failed to act with “reasonable care and competence”:


1.  by preparing and submitting the Pentecostal Church Drawings, which were not prepared by, or under the immediate personal supervision of, an architect with a valid and current license to practice architecture in Missouri;

2.  by preparing and submitting the Pentecostal Church Drawings when [Designs Unlimited] did not have an architect in responsible charge;  

3.  by assisting and enabling Shinkle to practice architecture and engineering without a license;

4.  by performing professional engineering in the Pentecostal Church Plans and Webb City Sewer Plans without a [certificate of authority] to perform professional engineering[.]

As determined in the July 25 order and in this decision, Designs Unlimited violated various licensing laws in the scenarios set forth above.  One of the purposes of restricting the practice of architecture and engineering to only those who have proven qualifications, and current licensure, is to help ensure that buildings and other structures will be safe for the clients and the public to use.  Accordingly, the ability to follow the laws requiring the use of only licensed professionals to perform architecture and engineering is one of the abilities that a corporation with a certificate of authority must possess and be disposed to exercise in order to behave competently and in a way that protects its clients and the public.  The failure of Designs Unlimited to follow the licensing laws violates the requirement in 4 CSR 30-2.010(2) to “act with reasonable care and competence” and is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).

The Board also contends that Designs Unlimited failed to act with care and competence by “preparing and submitting the Take-A-Break Plan to Webb City, with Shinkle’s name and address, without Shinkle knowing about the plan.”
  As with the other contentions, this one is premised on our having already found that Designs Unlimited failed to follow a law that prohibited the conduct.  Earlier in this decision, we addressed the Board’s contention that the 
alleged conduct violated 4 CSR 30-13.010(3).  We refused to take up the contention because the Board failed to give sufficient notice of the charge in the first amended complaint.  As a result, we cannot find a failure to act with care and competence in regard to 4 CSR 30-13.010(3).  
G.  Failing to Comply With 
State Laws and Regulations


4 CSR 30-2.010(5) requires as a professional standard, “Registrants shall comply with state laws and regulations governing their practice.”  We have found that Designs Unlimited violated licensing statutes or regulations and that these violations are cause for discipline under 
§ 327.441.2(6).  The Board contends that each of these violations also constitutes a violation of 
4 CSR 30-2.010(5), which, independently of the other law violations, is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).  We agree with the Board.  Designs Unlimited’s violations of 4 CSR 30-2.010(5) are cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).
H.  Incompetency, Gross Negligence, and Misconduct


Section 327.441.2(5) authorizes discipline for:

[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence … in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Competence, when referring to occupation, is “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a 
professional duty.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”


When used in the professional licensing disciplinary statutes, the phrase, “the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter” means:
  
The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is:  “1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.”  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person  or thing.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is:  “2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one’s position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).  


The Board contends that Designs Unlimited showed incompetence and either gross negligence or misconduct when it failed to notify the Board of a change in its ARC.  We have already decided that Designs Unlimited violated no law when it waited until March 2004 to submit its new ARC’s name to the Board.  We find no cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for this contention.

The Board contends that there is cause to discipline for Designs Unlimited preparing, designing, and submitting the Pentecostal Church drawings (1) without an ARC and (2) without the immediate and personal supervision of a licensed architect, and for Designs Unlimited allowing Shinkle to sign and seal S1 when he was not the ARC.  Designs Unlimited showed incompetence when it prepared and submitted the Pentecostal Church drawings without an ARC and allowed Shinkle to sign and seal S1 when he was not an ARC.  One of the professional abilities that a corporation with a certificate of authority for practicing architecture is supposed to 
have is the ability to know and comply with the licensing laws.  Clemons said at the August 24, 2003, meeting with the Board that he knew he had to get an ARC before Designs Unlimited could resume practicing architecture, yet he went ahead without one.  This showed incompetence.  

Preparing and filing the Pentecostal Church drawings and allowing Shinkle to sign and seal S1 when Clemons knew that Designs Unlimited’s certificate of authority was inactive and when he knew that Shinkle was not the ARC constitutes misconduct.  This is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5).

The evidence shows that Shinkle reviewed Clemons’ drawings.  But even Shinkle was not licensed.  Even though Shinkle’s Kansas firm was large, there is no evidence that Clemons took any steps to ensure that Shinkle had a current and active license in Missouri.  Not having the work personally reviewed and supervised by a licensed architect showed incompetence.  This is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5).  We find no gross negligence, though, because the Board failed to show that Clemons’ reliance on the appearance of Shinkle’s being licensed in Missouri was so egregious as to amount to conscious indifference.  There is also no evidence of the willfulness needed to show misconduct.  We find no cause to discipline for gross negligence or misconduct.  

The Board contends that Designs Unlimited wrongly allowed Shinkle to sign and seal “S1” of the Pentecostal Church drawings because it contained engineering that was not incidental and necessary to the completion of his architectural work.  Section 327.191 prohibits anyone from practicing engineering unless the person has a license to do so.  The Board’s experts provided convincing testimony that designing the foundation of the church consisted of engineering work.  Section 327.191(4) exempts from professional engineering “[a]ny holder of a currently valid license or certificate of authority as an architect who performs only such 
engineering work as is incidental and necessary to the completion of architectural work lawfully being performed by such architect[.]”  There is no need to resolve whether the foundation was “incidental and necessary” to the architectural work because Shinkle did not have a “currently valid license . . . as an architect” when he sealed the Pentecostal Church drawings.  There is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5) because Designs Unlimited showed incompetence by allowing Shinkle to seal S1, but we find insufficient evidence of the necessary mental state to show gross negligence or misconduct.    

We have already determined, in regard to a violation of 4 CSR 30-2.010(8), that Designs Unlimited was practicing engineering without a certificate of authority to do so in regard to the duplex plans submitting the sewer extension to Webb City.  This shows incompetence and cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5).  It also shows gross negligence on Clemons’ part in preparing and submitting the drawing under the Designs Unlimited logo and Payne’s seal without any disclaimer.  Accordingly, we also find cause to discipline for gross negligence under § 327.441.2(5).  We find no misconduct because there is insufficient evidence to convince us that Clemons intended to commit an illegal act.



Finally, the Board contends that there is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for Designs Unlimited submitting the Take-A-Break plan without first informing Shinkle about the plan, when the plan included Shinkle’s name as the person who should have supervised its preparation.  The wrongfulness of this conduct lies in the assertion that it violates 4 CSR 30-13.010(3).  We refused to take up this issue because the Board failed to give sufficient notice of the charge in the first amended complaint.  As a result, we cannot use any violation of that regulation as a basis for finding incompetence, gross negligence, or misconduct.  
I.  Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence 
With Clients, the Board, and the Public


Section 327.441.2(13) authorizes discipline for the “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence.”  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  In the July 25 order, we rejected the Board’s position that § 327.441.2(13) refers also to the trust between the public and a licensee.  We continue to reject that interpretation as being without legal foundation.
  


Designs Unlimited had a relationship of professional trust with those municipalities involved with the Pentecostal Church drawings and the duplex sewer extension plans.  The plans were submitted for determinations that related to public health, safety, and welfare for which the municipalities were responsible.  The municipalities must be able to depend on the technical adequacy of the plans and on the professional qualifications of those preparing and submitting them.  To that end, the municipalities had a right to expect that the plans were prepared in conformance to state licensing laws.  Designs Unlimited breached the professional trust it had with the municipalities, which is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).

Designs Unlimited’s clients were the people who wanted to build the church, the duplex developers, and the owner of Take-A-Break.  Clemons knew that he had no ARC, and therefore, no authority to practice architecture, when Designs Unlimited prepared and submitted the Pentecostal Church drawings.  This is a violation of professional trust and is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).


The duplex developers had a right to trust that Designs Unlimited would submit engineering plans only if it was licensed to do so.  This breach of trust is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).


Designs Unlimited submitted plans to obtain a variance from Webb City so that Take-A-Break could make the roadway changes it needed.  Even though the plans had the logo of Designs Unlimited and the title block for Shinkle, Clemons did not show the plans to Shinkle until several weeks after submission and, of course, did not obtain Shinkle’s seal.  The only testimony about the propriety of this conduct was from the Board’s expert architect who testified:

My reading of the state licensing law with respect to seals and signatures is that a strict reading requires all documents to be sealed; however, by custom, this is not always done, particularly with respect to preliminary drawings.  

The witness testified only about his firm’s practice.  He had no opinion about other architects’ practices.
  This is insufficient to establish improper conduct and to show a breach of professional trust.  We find no cause for discipline.  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Designs Unlimited under § 327.441.2(5), (6) and (13).

SO ORDERED on August 2, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT



Commissioner
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